
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 29 July 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 24th June 2013.   
 

1 - 8 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Scrutiny Topic Group B - Review of Investment in Street Lighting  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
To note a letter to the Executive Member from the Chairman of 
Scrutiny Topic Group B. 
 

9 - 10 

5.  LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013-14 AND BEYOND   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity and Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 

11 - 56 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 29 July 2013 
   

 
6.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE (UPDATED 

JUNE 2013)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources. 
 

57 - 82 

7.  ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY DIRECTORATE 
ACHIEVEMENTS   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 

83 - 88 

8.  ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources and Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources. (TO 
FOLLOW) 
 

 

9.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 PERIOD 3 (APRIL - JUNE 
2013 INCLUSIVE)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

10.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14, FIRST 
QUARTER   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

11.  DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD   
 

 

(a)   Greater Manchester Combined Authority 28/6/13   
 

89 - 92 

(b)   AGMA Executive Board 28/6/13   
 

93 - 96 

12.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 



Executive - Monday, 29 July 2013 
   

 
13.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   

 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

14.  LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013/14 AND BEYOND   
 

  

 To consider a report of the Executive Member for 
Economic Growth and Prosperity and Corporate Director, 
Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: A linked report is to be considered in 
Part I of this agenda. 
 

Para. 3 
 

97 - 102 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), S. Anstee (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, A. Williams and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 18/7/13 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

24 JUNE 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Matthew Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Brotherton, Bowker, 
Chilton, Cordingley, Fishwick, Freeman, O’Sullivan, John Reilly, June Reilly, 
Rigby, Ross, Mrs. Ward, A. Western and Whetton. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Housing Strategy Manager (Mr. R. Roe), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss H. Mitchell). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Finance 
(Councillor S. Anstee), Executive Member for Transformation and Resources 
(Councillor A. Williams) and Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
(Councillor M. Young).S. Anstee, A. Williams and M. Young 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Bowker in the 
attendance list, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th April, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
2 

3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 
 
 
(a) REVIEW OF SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - DOORSTEP CRIME  
 
Councillor Chilton, Chairman of the Topic Group, was in attendance to present the 
Group’s report and recommendations. The Leader of the Council thanked the 
Topic Group for its report, and the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment made a preliminary response, noting that a full response would be 
prepared in consultation with the Executive Member for Safe, Strong 
Communities. A number of comments from Members were noted, including 
encouraging of developing effective Homewatch Schemes in parallel with No Cold 
Calling Zones.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the recommendations set out in the report be noted and 

 considered. 
 
(2) That the Executive Member for Environment and Transportation, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Safe, Strong Communities, 
co-ordinate a response to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
(b) REPORT OF SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - COMMUNITY ASSET 
FRAMEWORK  
 
Councillor John Reilly, as Chairman of the Topic Group, was in attendance to 
provide the Executive with a summary of the detailed input which the Group had 
had into the development of the Community Asset Framework (Minute 7 below 
refers). He advised the Executive that the Topic Group had received formal 
acknowledgement of its letter, and acceptance of its suggestions, from the 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity, who in turn thanked 
Councillor Reilly for Scrutiny’s input, and advised that the Directorate was 
supportive of the suggestions made. It was noted that, given the scale and stage 
of development of the proposed framework, further Scrutiny input was likely to be 
appropriate in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report, and the comments made by the 
Scrutiny Topic Group, be noted in the development of the Council’s 
Community Asset Framework. 

 
4. TRAFFORD COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY, COMMUNITY ASSET 

TRANSFER STRATEGY AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID PROCEDURE  
 
[NOTE: Councillor Coupe declared a Personal Interest in this item in view of his 
Vice-Presidency of the Urmston Meadowside Football Club.] 
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
setting out details of proposals in relation to the development of the Council’s 
Community Asset Strategy, Community Asset Transfer Strategy and community 
Right To Bid procedure, and set out details of the reasons for bringing forward the 
recommendations for which approval was now sought. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) (i) That endorsement in principle be given to the criteria and the process for 

the award of Rent Grants set out in the report. 
(ii) That endorsement be given to the principles for property support in the 
report.  
(iii) That it be noted that a further report will be brought to Executive with an 
update on Rent Grants and property agreements. 
 

(2)  That the proposed approach to Community Asset Transfer be endorsed in 

principle. 

 

(3) That it be noted that the agreement of a process of decision making and 
review of applications for Community Right to Bid had been delegated to 
the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity in conjunction 
with the Corporat
[...]
ways and Environment submitted a report setting 
out details of the consultation process and its outcomes, and proposing a new 
structure for the service. 
 

RESOLVED: That the end of consultation report be endorsed and the 
proposed new structure for the service approved. 

 
9. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which set out a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery 
Plan 2012/13. In response to a query in relation to levels of sickness absence, it 
was noted that the Corporate Management Team was in the process of 
developing the revised strategy referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan year-end report 
be noted. 

 
10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 12 PRE-AUDIT 

OUTTURN (APRIL 2012 TO MARCH 2013 INCLUSIVE  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out the pre-audit outturn position on the revenue budget for the financial 
year 2012/13, including the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and 
commitments. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the pre audited outturn be noted. 
 
(2) That the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and commitments 

be noted. 
 

11. CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2012/13 OUTTURN  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
summarising the outturn position for 2012/13 and the consequential impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/16. 
 Page 5



Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
6 

 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the summary report be noted. 
 
(2) That the changes to the 2013/16 Programme be approved. 
 
(3) That the additional expenditure, listed in Appendix B to the report, be 

approved in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule No. 4. 
 
(4) That the outturn of the prudential indicators for 2012/13 be noted, as set out 

in paragraph 15 and Appendix C to the report. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2012/12 REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which provided, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the 
Council, a review of treasury activities for the past financial year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive note the report and advise the Council: 
 

1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2012/13; 
2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2012/13; 
3.   that both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and CIPFA 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance were fully complied with.   
 

13. APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE AND 
INDEPENDENT BODIES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought agreement for the 
appointment of representatives to those outside and independent bodies whose 
activities relate to Executive functions. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those 

outside and independent bodies set out in the Appendix to the report. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to 
appoint members to any outside body vacancy that remains or arises after 
the meeting and to any additional bodies to which the Executive may be 
required to make appointment(s). 

 
14. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority at its meetings held on 26th April and 31st May 
2013 and by the AGMA Executive Board at its meeting held on 31st May 2013. 
 

Page 6



  7 
 

Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 

15. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
16. WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
(associated with item 6 above) setting out details of the vacant possession 
strategy adopted to facilitate the proposed development and the next steps and 
critical actions to enable the development to proceed. The relevant decisions are 
as set out at Minute 6 above. 
 

17. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Member for Education and Corporate Director, Children, Families 
and Wellbeing submitted a report giving details of the current and projected 
demand for school and early education places through to 2015, the progress 
made on existing projects to meet increasing demand, and the allocation of 
associated capital funding for the two years up to 2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the proposals contained within the 
report to meet pupil place demand in schools and early education settings 
in 2013/15 and spending on condition and access work detailed in 
Appendix B to the report, and that the demand for school places as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.28 pm. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Democratic Services 
 
 
 

Trafford Town Hall 
Talbot Road 

Stretford 
M32 0TH 

Telephone: 0161 912 1229 
Fax: 0161 912 1277 
Email: 
 Helen.mitchell@trafford.gov.uk 

Minicom: 0161 912 2012 
When phoning ask for: 
 Helen Mitchell 

  Our ref:  
 Your ref:  
 Date:  15 July 2013 

   
 
Dear Councillor Mitchell, 
 
Topic Group B: Review of Investment in Streetlighting  
 
I wish to take this opportunity to thank you and your officers for th
[...]
savings for the Council in the longer term.   
 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 9



 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor John Reilly  
Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group B 
 
Cc Peter Molyneux 
Aidan Flynn 
Iain Veitch 
Cllr Cordingley 
Cllr Ross 
Cllr Bowker 
Cllr Lloyd 
Cllr Adshead 

Page 10



 
 
Page 1 of 9 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL      
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    29th July 2013 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Economic Growth and 

Prosperity 
 
Report Title 
 

Land Sales Programme 2013-14 and beyond  

 
Summary 
 

To advise Members of the outcome of the 2012/13 Land Sales Programme, to 
propose a programme for the disposal of land and buildings during the 
financial year 2013/14 and beyond, and to seek the necessary delegations.   

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1.  Note the outcome of the 2012/13 Land Sales Programme 
2. Approve the proposed additions to the Land Sales Programme for 2013/14 

onwards as set out in the report. 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity 

in consultation with the Corporate Director for Economic Growth and Prosperity to  
a. negotiate and accept bids 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 

programme 
c. submit an application for planning permission on any properties included 

in the Programme where this will assist in marketing 
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance with 

Capital Regulations up to a maximum of 4% of the value of the capital 
receipt 

e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it comprises 
open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if any objections 
are received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder for consideration 

f. i) add to or substitute sites into the Programme during the year 
ii) hire security services or arrange for the demolition of any property 
subject to revenue costs being met from donor Services 
iii) authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate e.g. 
auction and joint ventures  

 
 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Paul Adshead;  Helen Jones     
Extension: 2070   1915 
Background papers:  None    

 
 
Implications 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 
Page 2 of 9 

Financial Impact:   The generation of capital receipts in support of the 
capital investment programme and other initiatives. 
Service Managers are to be made aware that revenue 
costs of surplus assets will continue to be met from 
Service budgets until the asset is sold. 
 

Legal Impact: Some properties may require Ministerial Consent for 
disposal of former school playing fields and others may 
be subject to restrictive covenants   

Human Resources Impact: None directly related to this report 

Asset Management Impact: The disposal of surplus assets in accordance with the 
Asset Management Plan and Asset Strategy to assist 
service delivery and strategies and reduce backlog 
maintenance. 

E-Government Impact: None directly related to this report 
 

Risk Management Impact: A reduction in health and safety issues although empty 
buildings pose a risk to third parties. 
Market conditions and external funding continue to be 
the major risks to delivery of the Programme. 
Valuations are also subject to reasonable planning 
assumptions on use, density, etc. The new planning 
obligations introduced in February 2012 are currently 
being monitored to determine potential effect on 
viability and land value and what impact there may be 
on the Land Sales Programme.  
 

Health and Safety Impact: A reduction in health and safety issues by disposing of 
vacant buildings.  
 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Land Sales Programme sets out for each year a list of land and buildings 

the Council intends to sell in the forthcoming year(s) and a summary of the 
previous year’s outturn. The details of
[...]
 code of corporate 
governance which sets out key governance principles the organisation is 
committed to. The Annual Governance Statement states what arrangements 
the Council has in place to ensure the effectiveness of its governance 
framework and how the Council has followed its stated governance principles 
set out in its Code. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



 

 2

Recommendation(s) 
 

The Executive is asked to approve Trafford Council’s updated Corporate 
Governance Code (which has previously been presented for review to the 
Corporate Management Team and Accounts and Audit Committee in June 
2013). 
 
Once agreed, the updated version will be published on the Council’s website 
alongside the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster    
Extension: 1323  
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 

Page 58



 

 3

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Supports all corporate priorities ensuring good governance 
principles are applied across the organisation.     
 

Financial   The Corporate Governance Code is being updated to support the 
process of producing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, 
which must accompany the Council’s annual accounts as per the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 

Legal Implications: The Corporate Governance Code is being updated to support the 
process of producing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, 
required to be produced in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
(England)  Regulations 2011.  

Equality/Diversity Implications N/A 

Sustainability Implications N/A 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

N/A 

Risk Management Implications   The Councils’ Corporate Governance Code reflects 
expected standards in place to ensure effective governance 
and internal control arrangements are in place, including 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

Healt
[...]
n mechanism in place for Council employees including an 
online forum, network events, focus group and surveys.   

 
 

 

P
age 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    29.7.13 
Report for:    Information Only  
Report of:  Executive Member for Economic Growth & Prosperity  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Economic Growth and Prosperity Directorate Achievements 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The attached report sets out examples of projects delivered, work in progress 
and outcomes for the work led by Economic Growth and Prosperity  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That Executive notes the content of the attached information report.   
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Helen Jones     
Extension: 1915 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 2

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The attached report summarises some key projects that have been delivered or are 

being worked on across the services within Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 
1.2 The Directorate now has a joined-up approach to ensure that projects and services 

are delivered efficiently and that there is a focus on growth, jobs and homes.  The 
Directorate is committed to delivery of efficient, customer-focused services that give 
a clear message that Trafford is “open for business”. 

 
1.3 An over-arching objective for the Directorate is “A new approach to Housing Delivery 

and asset disposal”.  The teams will be working on this over the coming months to 
ensure that Housing Growth across all sectors is delivered and that the maximum 
benefits for Trafford and its residents are secured.  

 
 
 
Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):  No. 
 

 

Page 84



ECONOMIC GROWTH & PROSPERITY DIRECTORATE 

 

Introduction 

The EGP Directorate is different from other directorates in that it does not provide direct public-facing services, but its outputs can have significant impacts on 


[...]
 of GMCA and TfGMC 
 

(a) Members of the Scrutiny Pool appointed under this    Protocol will 
have the power to call in:- 

 

(i) any decision of the GMCA; 

(ii) any major or strategic decision of the TfGMC which is taken by 
the TfGMC in accordance with the delegations set out in Part 
3 Section B II of this Constitution. 

 
 
5.2 Publication of Notice of Decisions 
 
  (a) When:- 
 

(i) a decision is made by the GMCA; or  
(ii) a major or strategic decision is made by the TfGMC in accordance 

with the delegations set out in Part 3, Section B II of this Constitution;  
 

the decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic 
means, and shall be available normally within 2 days of being made.   It 
shall be the responsibility of the Secretary to send electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Scrutiny Topic Group B - Review of Investment in Street Lighting
	5 LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013-14 AND BEYOND
	Land Sales Plans Binder 1
	Land Sales Plans Binder 2

	6 TRAFFORD COUNCIL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE (UPDATED JUNE 2013)
	7 ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY DIRECTORATE ACHIEVEMENTS
	EGP Achievements summary

	11a Greater Manchester Combined Authority 28/6/13
	11b AGMA Executive Board 28/6/13
	14 LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013/14 AND BEYOND



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

29 JULY 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Matthew Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Bennett, Bowker, Brophy, Butt, 
Cordingley, Mrs. Dixon, Fishwick, Freeman, Lloyd, Procter, John Reilly, Ross, 
Sharp and Shaw. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Supporting 
Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. Blackburn), and Executive Member for 
Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams).Miss L. Blackburn and 
A. Williams 
 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss L. Blackburn and 
A. Williams 
 

18. ATTENDANCES 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

20. MINUTES  
 



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
21. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY) 
 

22. SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP B - REVIEW OF INVESTMENT IN STREET 
LIGHTING  
 
Councillor John Reilly was in attendance to introduce the letter which he had sent 
to the Executive Member for Highways and Environment following the review 
which his Scrutiny Topic Group had undertaken into the Council’s proposed 
investment in street lighting. He thanked the members of his topic group for their 
work on the study, and commended its results to the Executive. Councillor Mitchell 
thanked the topic group for its observations, which would be taken into account 
when the Executive came to decide on the matter in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the letter to the Executive Member for 
Highways and Environment from the Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group B 
be noted. 

 
23. LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013-14 AND BEYOND  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
advising the Executive of the outcome of the Land Sales Programme, proposing a 
programme for the disposal of land and buildings during the financial year 2013/14 
and beyond, and seeking the necessary delegations. It was noted that a number 
of specific issues / queries raised by Members would be dealt with outside the 
meeting. An associated report was considered in Part II of the agenda. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the outcome of the 2012/13 Land Sales Programme be noted. 
(2) That approval be given to the proposed additions to the Land Sales 

Programme for 2013/14 onwards as set out in the report. 
(3)     That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Economic Growth 

and Prosperity, in consultation with the Corporate Director for Economic 
Growth and Prosperity, to: 
a. negotiate and accept bids 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 
programme 
c. submit an application for planning permission on any properties included 
in the Programme where this will assist in marketing 
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance with 
Capital Regulations up to a maximum of 4% of the value of the capital 
receipt 
e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it comprises 
open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if any objections are 
received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder for consideration 



  3 
 

Executive (29.7.13) 
 

 

f. i) add to or substitute sites into the Programme during the year 
ii) hire security services or arrange for the demolition of any property 
subject to revenue costs being met from donor Services 
iii) authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate e.g. auction 
and joint ventures  

(4) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services to enter into agreements and other documentation necessary to 
complete the transactions set out in the programme referred to above. 

(5) That the financial information set out in the report considered in Part II of 
the meeting be noted. 

 
24. TRAFFORD COUNCIL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE (UPDATED JUNE 

2013)  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
presenting for approval an updated Corporate Governance Code. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That approval be given to Trafford Council’s updated Corporate 

Governance Code (previously presented for review to the Corporate 
Management Team and Accounts and Audit Committee in June 2013). 

 
(2)  That it be noted that once agreed, the updated version will be published on 

the Council’s website alongside the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

25. ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY DIRECTORATE ACHIEVEMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
which set out examples of projects delivered, work in progress and outcomes for 
the work led by Economic Growth and Prosperity. It was noted that a number of 
specific issues / queries raised by Members would be dealt with outside the 
meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

26. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2013/14 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources and Corporate Director 
Transformation and Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan First Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
 

27. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 PERIOD 3 (APRIL - JUNE 2013 
INCLUSIVE)  
 



Executive  
 

 

 
4 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out details of the latest position on the monitoring of the 2013/14 
revenue budget. It was noted that a number of specific issues / queries raised by 
Members would be dealt with outside the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
28. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14, FIRST 

QUARTER  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
summarising the findings from the monitoring of the capital budget for the period to 
30th June 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the amendments to the 2013/14 Capital Investment Programme be 

approved. 
 
(2)  That the monitoring report be noted. 
 

29. DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and the AGMA Executive Board at their meetings 
held on 28th June 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 

30. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 

31. LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2013/14 AND BEYOND  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
advising the Executive of the outcome of the Land Sales Programme, proposing a 
programme for the disposal of land and buildings during the financial year 2013/14 
and beyond, and seeking the necessary delegations. It was noted that a related 
report had been considered in Part I of this agenda; all relevant resolutions are 
recorded at Minute 23 above. 
 



  5 
 

Executive (29.7.13) 
 

 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.29 pm 


